the national average in 2019, which was a statewide trend for North Carolina.

E. Housing Profile

Slightly more than one-third of the City’s housing stock (35%) was built prior
to 1970, which coincides with the City’s initial growth. Only 24% of its housing

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

2
0
1
7
 J
an

2
0
1
7
 F
eb

2
0
1
7
 M

ar

2
0
1
7
 A
p
r

2
0
1
7
 M

ay

2
0
1
7
 J
u
n

2
0
1
7
 J
u
l

2
0
1
7
 A
u
g

2
0
1
7
 S
ep

2
0
1
7
 O
ct

2
0
1
7
 N
o
v

2
0
1
7
 D
ec

2
0
1
8
 J
an

2
0
1
8
 F
eb

2
0
1
8
 M

ar

2
0
1
8
 A
p
r

2
0
1
8
 M

ay

2
0
1
8
 J
u
n

2
0
1
8
 J
u
l

2
0
1
8
 A
u
g

2
0
1
8
 S
ep

2
0
1
8
 O
ct

2
0
1
8
 N
o
v

2
0
1
8
 D
ec

2
0
1
9
 J
an

2
0
1
9
 F
eb

2
0
1
9
 M

ar

2
0
1
9
 A
p
r

2
0
1
9
 M

ay

2
0
1
9
 J
u
n

2
0
1
9
 J
u
l

2
0
1
9
 A
u
g

2
0
1
9
 S
ep

2
0
1
9
 O
ct

Unemployment Rate

United States North Carolina Greensboro‐High Point Metro High Point City

DRAFT

2020 Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing

Background Data

  50

stock was built after 2009. The oldest housing stock in the region is within
the core of High Point; approximately 7% of the City’s housing stock was
built prior to 1939. The following chart illustrates the year that housing
structures were built in the City of High Point based on the 2013-2017
American Community Survey.

Housing Profile
The following table details the year that housing structures were built in the
City of High Point as of 2017.

Table II-E-1: Year Structure Built in High Point

Housing Profile
2008-2012 ACS 2013-2017 ACS

# % # %
Total 45,669 100% 46,550 100%
Built 2014 or later - - 329 0.7%

Built 2010 to 2013 165 0.4% 1,019 2.2%

Built 2000 to 2009 9,854 21.6% 9,833 21.1%

Built 1990 to 1999 8,416 18.4% 8,266 17.8%

Built 1980 to 1989 5,303 11.6% 4,978 10.7%

Built 1970 to 1979 6,698 14.7% 5,869 12.6%

Built 1960 to 1969 5,034 11.0% 5,472 11.8%

Built 1950 to 1959 4,546 10.0% 4,818 10.4%

Built 1940 to 1949 2,367 5.2% 2,709 5.8%

Built 1939 or earlier 3,286 7.2% 3,257 7.0%
Source: 2008-2012 ACS and 2013-2017 ACS

The majority of housing units in High Point are 1-unit detached comprising
62.7% percent (46,550 units) of all housing units.

The following graph illustrates the composition of the housing stock in High
Point as of 2017.

DRAFT

2020 Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing

Background Data

  51

Figure II-E-1

Source: 2013-2017 ACS

The 2013-2017 American Community Survey estimates that the median
value of owner-occupied housing in High Point has decreased since 2012
from $145,900 to $144,900. The latest available data from real estate listings